RESOLUTION NO. 2006-66

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE TO HEAR THE FUTURE RESOLUTIONS OF NECESSITY FOR THE SHELDON ROAD/STATE ROUTE 99 INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

WHEREAS, State statute allows for Local Public Agencies, to hear and adopt resolutions of necessity for the acquisition of property needed for projects on the State Highway System; and

WHEREAS, recent procedural revisions imposed by the State of California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), specifically Caltrans Right of Way Manual, Chapter 17 Local Programs, regarding the power of eminent domain and condemning authority, now require a Local Public Agency to pass a resolution to hear the future Resolutions if Necessarily for projects on the State Highway System; and

WHEREAS, approval to hear such Resolutions of Necessity must first be obtained from the State of California Department of Transportation, Caltrans Right of Way Division, by the City of Elk Grove, acting as a Local Public Agency; and

WHEREAS, the City will follow the recently updated guidelines regarding the power of eminent domain and condemning authority for Local Public Agencies stated in Caltrans Right of Way Manual, Chapter 17 Local Programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby agrees, by two-thirds vote, to hear the Resolutions of Necessity associated with the Sheldon Road/State Route 99 Interchange Reconstruction Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22nd day of March 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-66

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 22nd day of March by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Briggs, Scherman, Soares, Cooper, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

RECUSAL 0: COUNCILMEMBER:

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California